NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Town Council of the Borough of Chambersburg, Franklin County, Pennsylvania, intends to consider for adoption and to vote upon an enactment of the Ordinance below at the regularly scheduled Chambersburg Town Council Meeting on September 30, 2024, at 7:00 p.m. at the Borough Office, 100 South 2nd Street Chambersburg, Pennsylvania 17201.

## BOROUGH OF CHAMBERSBURG FRANKLIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

## ORDINANCE NO. 2024-\_\_\_

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF CHAMBERSBURG, FRANKLIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 286 (VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC) OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH CHAMBERSBURG TO PROVIDE FOR EMERGENCY VEHICLE PARKING ALONG A PORTION OF THE NORTH SIDE OF LINCOLN WAY EAST.

WHEREAS, the Borough Code, 8 Pa.C.S. §§ 101–3501, at Section 1202(31)(iii), authorizes a borough to regulate parking; and

WHEREAS, having been recommended by the Borough of Chambersburg Parking, Traffic, and Street Light Committee, Town Council of the Borough of Chambersburg deems it to be in the best interest and general welfare of the citizens and residents of the Borough to amend Section 286-31 of Chapter 286 of the Code of the Borough of Chambersburg to establish a special purpose parking zone for emergency vehicle use only on the north side of the 100 block of Lincoln Way East alongside the Courthouse Annex and Historic Courthouse; and

WHEREAS, an established special purpose parking zone currently exists for 15-minute parking for Borough Tax Office customer use only at the former location of the Borough Tax Office for the first parking space west of North Second Street on the north side of Lincoln Way East; and

WHEREAS, having been recommended by the Borough of Chambersburg Parking, Traffic, and Street Light Committee, Town Council of the Borough of Chambersburg deems it to be in the best interest and general welfare of the citizens and residents of the Borough to amend Section 286-31 of Chapter 286 of the Code of the Borough of Chambersburg to delete the special purpose parking zone for Borough Tax Office customer use only at the former location of the Borough Tax Office.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED**, by the Mayor and Town Council of the Borough of Chambersburg, Franklin County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby enacted and ordained as follows:

**SECTION 1.** Chapter 286 of the Code of the Borough of Chambersburg, entitled "Vehicles and Traffic," Article III thereof, entitled "Parking Regulations," Section 286-31 thereof, entitled "Special purpose parking zones established," is hereby amended by <u>adding</u> the following to subsection B., relating to special purpose (other than handicapped person or disabled veterans) parking zones:

Highway	Side	Location	Authorized Purpose or Vehicle
Lincoln Way East	North	North Second Street to North Main Street (100 block)	Emergency vehicle use only (as defined by 75 Pa.C.S. § 102)

**SECTION 2.** Chapter 286 of the Code of the Borough of Chambersburg, entitled "Vehicles and Traffic," Article III thereof, entitled "Parking Regulations," Section 286-31 thereof, entitled "Special purpose parking zones established," is hereby amended by <u>deleting</u> the following from subsection B., relating to special purpose (other than handicapped person or disabled veterans) parking zones:

Highway	Side	Location	Authorized Purpose or Vehicle
Lincoln Way East	North	First parking space west of North Second Street	Borough Tax office customer use only; 15-minute parking

**<u>SECTION 3.</u>** Repealer. All ordinances, or parts thereof, of the Borough of Chambersburg inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> Savings Clause. In all other respects, the ordinances of the Borough of Chambersburg shall remain as previously enacted and ordained.

<u>SECTION 5.</u> Severability. The provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable. If any provision of this Ordinance is declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unconstitutional, such determination shall have no effect on the remaining provisions of this Ordinance.

**<u>SECTION 6.</u>** Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

[INTENTIONALLY BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS.]

Allen B. Coffman President of Town Council

. . . . . . . . . .

ATTEST:

\_\_\_\_\_ Jamia L. Wright Secretary of Town Council

> Kenneth Hock Mayor